GREENBERG R=SEARCH
" DEMOCRACY

Democracy Corps - Phone
Frequency Questionnaire

September 22-27, 2020

1000 Registered Voters in Battleground States
571 Voters in the Rising American Electorate
233 White Working Class Women

203 White Working Class Men

529 Voters in Diverse States

471 Voters in Blue Wall States

Q.4 First of all, are you registered to vote?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Y S e 100 100 100 100 100 100
NO e - - - - - -
(Don't know/refused)........cccooveiiieiiiiiieee, - - - - - -
(ref:SCREEN1)

Q.8 What are the chances of your voting in the elections for President, U.S. Senate, U.S. Congress, and
other state and local offices in November: are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the
chances 50-50, or don't you think you will vote?

(DO NOT TERMINATE)

White White Blue
Wrk Cls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States

AIMOST CEIMaIN ..o 94 91 94 95 94 95
Probably ..o 2 3 4 2 2 3
BO-50 ittt 2 4 2 1 3 1
Will NOT VOLE .ot 1 1 - 2 1 1
(DON"t KNOW) . . - - -
(Already voted) ..ooeiiviiiiiiiiiicc e 0 0 - 1 0 0
(RefUSEA) ..o - - - - - -
(ref:CP20)
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[249 Respondents]
Q.9 (ONLY IF NAME OFF FILE) How often would you say you vote?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
AIWAYS ... 76 72 74 70 78 75
Nearly alWays ....cccccoviviieiiiiceceice e 18 18 17 28 16 19
Partof thetime.......cooo 4 6 2 2 3 4
SEIOM et 2 4 7 - 2 2
(NBVEL) oot - - - - -

(Other/Don't know/Refused)

(ref:OFTVOTE)

Q.10 Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you
feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Right direction.......cccoovviiiiiiieeeee 24 19 26 36 23 25
Wrong track ......eeeivvieeeiiiiiieiciee e 67 72 61 54 65 70
(Don't know/Refused).......coooevveiieiieeiiecicn, 9 10 13 10 12 5
Right - WIONG ...oeveeeeeeieeeeeeee e -43 -53 -35 -18 -42 -45

(ref:DIRECT)

Q.11 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
SErongly apProve.....ccceveveeiieeeieeie e 36 24 44 56 36 35
SOMewWhat apProve ......cccoovveevieeiiie e 8 10 8 9 8 9
Somewhat disapprove .......ccceeveveieiiieeniieee. 5 7 4 3 6 4
Strongly disapprove ........ccocvevcieiiiiiiiie e, 48 55 42 28 47 49
(Don't know/Refused) .......cooevvveiiiiieiiecncen, 3 4 2 3 3 3
TOLal APPIrOVE .ueeeeeeeeeeecrteeeee et e e e e 44 35 52 65 44 44
Total diSaPProVe......cccccvuvveeeeeeeeeccirreeeeeeeeeeenns 53 61 46 32 53 53
Approve - diSAPProVe ......eeeeeeeeeeccirvvrreeeeeennenns -9 -27 6 33 -9 -9

(ref:DTAPP)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. September, 2020



Democracy Corps - Phone: Frequency Questionnaire, September 22-27, 2020 3

Q.12 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on

Strng Smwt Smwt Strng Total Total Apprv
Ap Ap Disap Disap DK Ap Disap -
prove prove prove prove Ref prove prove Disap

12 The €CONOMY c.evviiiiiiiiii e, 39 10 8 38 4 50 46 3

RAE ..ottt 28 13 11 41 7 41 52 -11
White Working Class Women...........ccccuvveeee.... 47 12 5 32 3 59 37 22
White Working Class Men........cccccoevecnvvveennnnn. 59 11 6 22 2 70 28 42
Diverse STatesS........uuvvereeeerrerririeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeene 41 10 9 33 7 51 42 9

Blue Wall States......cvveevvirieiiiiiieeiniiree e, 38 10 8 43 1 48 51 -3

13 Handling the coronavirus pandemic............ 31 11 5 50 3 42 55 -13
Y R 21 11 6 59 4 32 64 -33
White Working Class Women..........ccccccveeeen.n. 40 12 3 44 1 52 418 4

White Working Class Men......ccccccceeccvivvrennnnnn. 46 14 6 30 4 60 35 25
DIVErse StateS....cccccceeeeeeciireeeiiee e e e eeceeeens 31 11 5 48 4 43 54 -11
Blue Wall States.......cccceeevieeccciiiieee e, 30 11 5 52 2 41 57 -16
(ref:DTAPPBAT)

Q.14 Now let me read you some more names. Please rate them on the same scale of zero to one hundred
we were using just a moment ago.
Warm
% % % % % -
Mean Warm Cool >75 <26 ID Cool

14 Donald TrumMP..eeeec e 432 42 53 37 51 99 -12
RAE oottt et et et e 335 31 63 26 59 99 -32
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 513 50 45 48 43 99 5

White Working Class Men.........ccceeeeeciiiiiiieeeeeeeaes 64.0 65 32 58 30 100 33
Diverse STates.....couuiuiiiiiiiiiriceee e 44,1 42 52 38 50 99 -10
Blue Wall States........cceeveieeeciiiiieee e 422 41 55 37 52 99 -14
15 The border wall on the Mexican border............... 449 40 51 36 48 99 -11
RAE oottt et et et e 347 29 61 25 58 99 -32
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 499 44 45 41 43 99 0

White Working Class MeN.........cccceeeeeeviveeeeeeeeienennns 63.5 61 32 55 31 99 29
Diverse STates.......uuuuuereerererrerreerererreerrerererrereeeeree 46.3 40 49 36 46 99 -9

Blue Wall States.......ccceveecieiriecciie e 432 39 53 35 50 99 -14

[500 Respondents]
16 (SPLIT A) Raising taxes on people with wealth

worth more than $35 million peryear ..........ccoco...... 69.0 63 22 54 19 97 41
Y SRR 69.3 64 22 54 18 97 42
White Working Class Women........cccccceeeeeveeeeeeeeeeee.. 72.4 68 20 60 17 96 48
White Working Class Men.........ccccovvvvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeenn, 57.5 51 34 44 32 99 16
Diverse STatesS......uuuuueeeeereeeeerereerereererererereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 68.1 61 23 55 20 97 38
Blue Wall STatesS.....cccuvreiiiiireeiiiireesiriieeeesineessnnvene 70.1 65 20 53 17 98 45
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Mean Warm Cool

[500 Respondents]
17 (SPLIT B) Raising taxes on those making over

$250,000 @ VI ... .iicveeeee e 59.2
RAE oottt s s 60.4
White Working Class Women..........coccevvvvveeeeeeenennns 58.9
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeevevcinvvveeeeeeeenenns 56.4
Diverse States......couuuiiieiiiiiiiiccee e 58.3
Blue Wall States........cceeiiiiicciiiiiieeee e 60.0
18 The Democratic Party.....ccccoeevevveiiieiiiieeeiieeee 46.8
Y SR 53.0
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvveeeeeiieenns 41.0
White Working Class Men........cccceveveciiiieiieeeeeeneenns 31.1
Diverse STates.....ccuvuuiiiiiiiieiiicee e 451
Blue Wall States.......ccceveiiiicciiiiieee e 48.7

19 Nancy Pelosi, the Democratic leader of the

HOUSE .o 40.3
RAE .. e e e 45.7
White Working Class Women..........ccccevvvveeeeeeeeennns 34.4
White Working Class Men...........cccoveeevivvreeeeeeeeeennns 23.9
Diverse STates........ouuueeeiiiiieriiccee e 38.7
Blue Wall STates.......ceevveeiiicciiriieeeee e e e eeeeans 421

SENALE i 35.8
RAE ...ttt e a e e e 29.1
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 42.0
White Working Class Men.........ccceeeeeciiiiiiieeeeeeeaes 44.6
Diverse States.....covvueiiiiiee e, 38.1
Blue Wall States........cceeveieeeciiiiieee e 33.2
21 The N.R.A., or National Rifle Association.............. 493
RAE ...ttt e a e e e 44.6
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 55.0
White Working Class Men.........ccccovveeveveveeeeeeeeeeeen, 63.0
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuerrerererrreererererreereerererrrreeeereee 51.8
Blue Wall States........cceveriiieciiiiiieeeecccccciieeee e 46.5
22 Pro-life, anti-abortion groups........ccceeveeeevnieeeennnn. 44.7
RAE ..t e e e e 40.1
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveveeeeeeeeeen... 47.9
White Working Class Men.........ccccovvevveveeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 51.8
Diverse STatesS.......uuuuuerierereerereeerrrerreerrererereerereere 46.1
Blue Wall States........cceeeiiiicciiiiiieee e 43.2
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Mean Warm Cool

23 GAY MAMTIAEE .evveeetiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneees 66.5
RAE ..o e e s aeaen 73.0
White Working Class WomenN.........ccccccevvvveeeeeeenennns 65.9
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeevevcinvvveeeeeeeenenns 56.7
Diverse STatesS........uuuveruerrrrreereeeeeeereeeeeeeereeeerereeeeneee 67.8
Blue Wall States......ccuvveeivviiiiiiiiiirescriireecsiree e 65.1
24 The Affordable Care Act or Obamacare................ 54.9
RAE ... e e 61.2
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveeveeeeeeeeeenen. 49.2
White Working Class Men........cccceveveciiiieiieeeeeeneenns 38.8
Diverse States....cccuvciiiiiici e 52.8
Blue Wall States........uuvveieeeeiiiiiiiiiiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn 57.2
25 The Republican Party.......cccccoovvviiiiiiiiieeeeccee 44.3
RAE ... e eean 38.1
White Working Class Women..........ccccevvvveeeeeeeeennns 51.9
White Working Class Men...........cccoveeevivvreeeeeeeeeennns 55.4
Diverse STates........uuveeeeureeeerererereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 45.7
Blue Wall States.........ovvvvvcevveeiecieee e 42.6
2610 Biden ..o 46.8
RAE .. e e 51.5
White Working Class WomMenN..........ccccevvevereeeeeenenns 38.6
White Working Class MeN.........cccceeeeeeviveeeeeeeeienennns 29.6
Diverse STates.......uuuuuereerererrerreerererreerrerererrereeeeree 44.9
Blue Wall States........uuvvueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiireiieevieeeeeveeeeenneens 48.9
27 The Tea Party...ccccccoeieiiiie e, 34.1
RAE ...t eaa 33.7
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 34.3
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeeecciiiiiieeeeeeenes 39.2
Diverse States.. ..., 37.6
Blue Wall States........uuvvueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiireiieevieeeeeveeeeenneens 30.3
28 Immigrantstothe U.S......cccccooiiiiiiiie 68.9
RAE ... e e e 71.5
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveveeeeeeeeeen... 61.8
White Working Class Men.........ccccovveeveveveeeeeeeeeeeen, 67.9
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuerrerererrreererererreereerererrrreeeereee 70.0
Blue Wall States........cceveriiieciiiiiieeeecccccciieeee e 67.6
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Mean Warm Cool

29 Abortion being legal in most cases...........ccccone.. 54.0
RAE oottt s s 61.6
White Working Class Women..........coccevvvvveeeeeeenennns 47.2
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeevevcinvvveeeeeeeenenns 47.1
Diverse STatesS........uuuveruerrrrreereeeeeeereeeeeeeereeeerereeeeneee 54.2
Blue Wall States......ccuvveeivviiiiiiiiiirescriireecsiree e 53.7
30 MIKE PENCE ..o 44.7
Y SR 36.2
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveeveeeeeeeeeenen. 52.9
White Working Class Men........cccceveveciiiieiieeeeeeneenns 57.2
Diverse States....cccuvciiiiiici e 46.6
Blue Wall States........uuvveieeeeiiiiiiiiiiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn 42.6
3L ChING coviiiiicee e 30.0
Y SR 34.0
White Working Class Women..........ccccevvvveeeeeeeeennns 26.3
White Working Class Men...........cccoveeevivvreeeeeeeeeennns 28.3
Diverse STates........uuveeeeureeeerererereeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 29.5
Blue Wall States.........ovvvvvcevveeiecieee e 30.7
32 Kamala Harris ..o 47.8
Y SR 54.3
White Working Class WomMenN..........ccccevvevereeeeeenenns 41.2
White Working Class MeN.........cccceeeeeeviveeeeeeeeienennns 29.9
Diverse STates.......uuuuuereerererrerreerererreerrerererrereeeeree 46.5
Blue Wall States........uuvvueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiireiieevieeeeeveeeeenneens 49.3
33 Barack Obama ......cooooiiiii 57.8
RAE oottt et et et e 65.0
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 51.0
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeeecciiiiiieeeeeeenes 40.1
Diverse States.. ..., 57.0
Blue Wall States........uuvvueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiireiieevieeeeeveeeeenneens 58.8
34 Democrats in CONGIESS....uuuururrrrrrrrrrrerrrerererrnernnnnns 47.0
Y SRR 53.8
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveveeeeeeeeeen... 42.0
White Working Class Men.........ccccovveeveveveeeeeeeeeeeen, 31.8
Diverse STatesS......uuuuuuerrerererrreererererreereerererrrreeeereee 45.2
Blue Wall States........cceveriiieciiiiiieeeecccccciieeee e 49.0
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Mean Warm Cool

35 Republicans in CONGress.......ccovvvveeevvivieeeeirieeeeen, 42.8
RAE oottt s s 38.0
White Working Class Women..........coccevvvvveeeeeeenennns 49.4
White Working Class Men.........cccceeeevevcinvvveeeeeeeenenns 52.6
Diverse STatesS........uuuveruerrrrreereeeeeeereeeeeeeereeeerereeeeneee 44.8
Blue Wall States......ccuvveeivviiiiiiiiiirescriireecsiree e 40.6
36 The Black Lives Matter movement, or BLM.......... 54.6
Y SR 65.2
White Working Class Women........cccccceeveeveeeeeeeeeenen. 48.1
White Working Class Men........cccceveveciiiieiieeeeeeneenns 38.8
Diverse States....cccuvciiiiiici e 54.0
Blue Wall States........uuvveieeeeiiiiiiiiiiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn 55.4

[500 Respondents]
37 (SPLIT A) The US Senate confirming Donald

Trump's nominee before the November election.....44.7
RAE .. e e e 35.1
White Working Class Women..........ccccevvvveeeeeeeeennns 44.8
White Working Class Men...........cccoveeevivvreeeeeeeeeennns 65.9
Diverse STates........ovvuveeeeriieeriiccee e 45.2
Blue Wall States........ceeeeeieeeeiieeieeeeeeeeereeeee e 441

[500 Respondents]
38 (SPLIT B) Donald Trump nominating a new

Supreme Court JUSTICE .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiicees 44.2
RAE ...ttt e a e e e 34.3
White Working Class Women..........ccccccvvvieeeeeeennns 53.5
White Working Class Men.........ccceeeeeciiiiiiieeeeeeeaes 62.7
Diverse STates.....couuiuiiiiiiiiiriceee e 46.9
Blue Wall States........cceeveieeeciiiiieee e 41.7
(ref:-THERM206)
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Q.39 As you may know, there will be an election for President, U.S. Senate, U.S. Congress, and state and
local offices next year. How interested are you in the November election? Please rate your interest from 1
to 10, with 1 meaning that you have no interest in this election and 10 meaning that you are extremely
interested. You can choose any number between 1 and 10.

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
T 84 78 84 80 85 83
S IR 4 4 2 7 3 5
B 5 7 5 8 5 4
T 2 4 3 - 2 3
D e 2 3 3 1 1 2
L SRR 1 2 1 1 2 1
Ao 0 1 - - 0 0
D 0 0 - - 0 -
2 0 0 - - 0 0
Lo 1 2 1 2 1 1
O e 0 0 - 1 0 -
(Don't know/Refused) .......ccocvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieien 0 0 - 0 0
J0 84 78 84 80 85 83
800 e 92 89 92 94 92 92
B-10 . 96 95 97 96 96 97
0 YN 4 5 3 4 4 3
MEAN ...t 9.5 9.3 9.5 94 9.5 9.5
(ref:INTRST1)

Q.40 Both parties hold primaries and caucuses to select their nominee. Did you vote in the Democratic or
Republican ones, or didn't you vote?

White White Blue

Wrk Cls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Voted in DEMOCratiC...cccoeeeeeeeeeieieiceceeeeeeeeeeeeen, 40 45 30 25 39 42
Voted in Republican........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiii, 30 22 39 41 29 32
Did NOtVOLE oo, 25 29 28 30 28 23
NOT SUIE e, 4 4 4 4 4 3

(ref:PRIM2020)
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[405 Respondents]

Q.41 (DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS) In the Democratic primary or caucuses for President, for whom
did you vote or plan to vote?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Joe Biden. ..o, 51 50 61 38 48 53
Bernie Sanders......oooovvvieiii, 18 23 9 36 22 15
Elizabeth Warren ..., 11 12 4 2 11 11
Pete BUttigieg........ccceeeeeeee 6 3 11 8 4 9
Michael Bloomberg.........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiciiic 2 2 9 - 2 2
ANdrew Yang......oooovvviiiiiiiiieccee e, 2 2 2 7 3 1
Amy Klobuchar.......cccccovviiiii e, 1 1 - 0 2
Tulsi Gabbard .........ooovviie, 0 0 - - 0
(Don't know/refused)........ccoccevvvviiiiiiiiiieien 8 7 5 9 10 7

(ref:DEMVOTED)

Q.42 Thinking about the election for President and Vice President in November, who would you vote for if

the candidates were -- Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris and Republicans Donald Trump and Mike
Pence?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris ......... 51 59 43 29 51 52
Lean Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala
HArris o 1 2 - - 1 1
Republicans Donald Trump and Mike
PENCE o, 41 31 53 59 42 41
Lean Republicans Donald Trump and
MiIKE PENCE .., 1 1 1 3 1 1
(Other candidate).......ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieece, 3 4 3 5 2 3
Lean (Other candidate) .........ccoevvvvvvieiieiiiinn, 0 0 - 0 0
(Undecided) ..ouvvviiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 1 1 0 2 1 1
(Refused)......cooviiiiiiceceee e 1 1 - 2 2 0
Total Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala
[ ] U 52 61 43 29 52 53
Total Republicans Donald Trump and
Mike Pence .......cccccceeeeveiiiiiiiieeeeeee 42 32 54 62 43 42
Total (Other candidate) ..........ccoeecvvvvvereeeeencnnns 3 5 3 5 2 4

(ref:PRS20VT1B)
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Q.44 (SKIP IF BIDEN) Even though you are not supporting Joe Biden now, what are the chances that you
might support Joe Biden in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a small
chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Joe Biden?

Total
Fair ChanCe......ooooiiiiie e, 2
Asmallchance ... 1
Just a very slight chance..........ccccccooiiiii 5
No chanceatall ..o, 39
(Don't know/refused)........ccocevvvviviiiiiiiiiii 0
Biden SUPPOIEr ...cooeciiiiieee e 52

(ref:PRSVCS1A)

RAE

61

White
Wrk Cls
Women

1

1

6
50

43

White Blue
Wrk Cls  Diverse Wwall
Men States States
2 2 2
2 1 1
9 6 5
57 39 39
- 0 0
29 52 53

Q.45 (SKIP IF TRUMP) Even though you are not supporting Donald Trump now, what are the chances that
you might support Donald Trump in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a
small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Donald Trump?

Total
Fair ChanCe......vveieiiiiec e, 2
Asmall chance ..., 2
Just a very slight chance..........cccccoviiii 4
No chance atall ......ccooeeiiiiiiii 49
(Don't know/refused)........ccoceveiviiiiiiiieeee 1
Trump SUPPOMTEN ...ttt 42

(ref:PRSVCS2A)

RAE

32

White
Wrk Cls
Women

2

2

3
40

54

White Blue
Wrk Cls  Diverse wall
Men States States
1 2 1
2 3 1
7 4 5
29 48 50
- 1 1
62 43 42

Q.46 (SKIP IF OTHER) What are the chances that you might support the Libertarian, Green or other third
party in the election for President in November -- is there a fair chance, a small chance, just a very slight
chance, or no chance at all that you might support the Libertarian, Green or other third party?

Total
Fair ChanCe. ..., 8
Asmallchance ... 7
Just avery slight chance.........ccccoooiiinn 14
No chanceatall ..o 66
(Don't know/refused)......cc.coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 2
Libertarian-Other supporter .........ccoccvvveeeeennns 3

(ref:PRSVCS3A)
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11

Q.47 Well, what if you had to choose between Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Donald Trump, for

whom would you vote?

Total

Democrat Joe Biden .......coocvveiviniiiiiiiie e, 53
Republican Donald Trump.......cccccveevvviveeninnneen. 43
(Other candidate).......c.ccooveeviiiiiiiiiieeeeieee 1
(Undecided) ......oooviiiiiiiiiicieece e, -
(Will NOt VOTE) v, 1
(REfUSEA) ..o, 2
(ref:PRS2WAYA)

[433 Respondents]
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Q.48 (DO NOT ASK IN NV, WI, OH, FL, PA) Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate in November, if the

election for U.S. Senate were held today, who would you vote for?

Total
(DEMSENCAND20) ..o 52
Lean (DEMSENCAND20).......cccovvveeeeiiieeeeiineen 1
(GOPSENCAND2Z20) .....covieeieeieeeeeiieeeeeeee e 40
Lean (GOPSENCAND20) .......coovvveieiiiieeeciiiie 2
(Other candidate)......cccccooveeviiiiiiiiiieeceieee 1
(Will NOt VOTE) v, 0
(Undecided) ..ovvvveiieiiiiiiee e, 2
(RefUSEA) ..o, 2
Total (DEMSENCAND20) .....ccceeeeeeirrerieeeeeeenns 53
Total (GOPSENCAND20).....cccceeieeerrerieeeeeeeennns 42
Total (Other candidate) ........ccccceeeevvieieeciinnans 1

(ref:SEN20VT1)
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Q.50 Thinking about the election for Congress in your district in November, will you vote for -- the
Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Democratic candidate..........ccooiiiiiiiiiinnn 49 57 39 29 46 52
Lean Democratic candidate ..........c.c.cccoeeenn 3 4 4 3 4 2
Republican candidate........cccccoovvviiiviiiiiciinnn, 40 30 49 58 41 39
Lean Republican candidate...........ccoovvveiinnennns 2 2 5 2 2 2
(Other candidate).......coccvvvviiiiiiiiieec, 1 1 1 1 0 1
(Will NOt VOTE) v, 0 1 1 1 0 0
(Undecided) .oovvvveeieiiiiiieee e, 3 4 2 5 4 2
(REfUSEA) ..o, 1 1 - 1 1 1
Total Democratic candidate........cccccceeeeeeee. 52 61 43 32 51 53
Total Republican candidate.........ccccccceeerrennnes 42 33 53 60 43 42
Total (Other candidate) .......ccccceveecveeeieciiennnns 1 1 1 1 0 1
(ref:GCN20VT1)

Q.52 Now | would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes. Thinking in political terms,
would you say that you are very liberal, somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat conservative or very
conservative?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
Very Liberal . ... 13 15 10 9 11 15
Somewhat Liberal ....ccccccoooviviiii 19 22 20 14 22 15
MOdEerate ....oooooviiiiiiiii 25 27 23 21 20 30
Somewhat Conservative ........ccccvveveeeiiiiiinnnen, 23 21 25 30 26 20
Very Conservative ... 17 11 21 24 17 18
(Don't know/refused)........ccocceeevviiiiiiieeeee 3 3 2 2 3 2
Total Liberal .....eeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 32 37 30 22 33 30
Total Conservative.........ccccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 41 32 45 54 44 38

(ref:IDEQ)
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Q.53 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican or what?

White White

Wrk Cls  WrkCls

Total RAE Women Men
Strong DemocCrat. ..o 30 33 30 15
Weak Democrat.....cccceovvveieiiiiiee e 10 14 6 8
Independent-lean Democrat.........cccccvvveevnnneen. 11 14 5 10
Independent .......ccoovviiiiiiiiiie e 5 7 4 6
Independent-lean Republican..........cc..ooeuee. 11 9 7 20
Weak Republican .........ccccccoovviiiiiiiiiie, 8 7 11 10
Strong Republican.........occcoooviiiiiiiiiicciiee 26 17 37 31
(Don't know/Refused) .......ccoccvvvviiviiiiiiiiiieinn 0 0 - -

(ref:PTYID1)

(628 Respondents]

Q.56 (ASK IF DEMOCRAT/INDEPENDENT) And even though you do not currently think of yourself as a

Republican, did you in recent years used to think of yourself as a Republican?

White White

Wrk Cls  WrkCls
Total RAE Women Men
Y S 22 18 24 35
NO ot 77 81 76 63
(RefUSE) ..o, 1 1 - 2

(ref:PTYID4)

[74 Respondents]

Q.57 (ASK IF REPUBLICAN, NOT STRONG) And even though you do not currently think of yourself as a
strong Republican, did you in recent years used to think of yourself as a strong Republican?

White White

Wrk Cls  Wrk Cls
Total RAE Women Men
Y S 22 21 13 18
NO ot 75 79 79 82
(Refused)......cooiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 3 - 8 -

(ref:PTYID5)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.

13
Blue
Diverse Wwall
States States
27 32
11 9
12 9
5 5
10 11
8 8
26 25
0 0
Blue
Diverse wall
States States
23 20
75 79
1 1
Blue
Diverse wall
States States
27 17
73 77
- 6

September, 2020



Democracy Corps - Phone: Frequency Questionnaire, September 22-27, 2020 14

Q.58 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2018 election for Congress and other offices. How about
you? Were you able to vote in 2018, or for some reason were you unable to vote?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall

Total RAE Women Men States States
LV o) €T [ 82 76 79 78 78 86
Did NOtVOLE oo, 12 16 15 14 15 9
Not registered/Ineligible/too young ................. 3 5 3 6 4 3
(REfUSEA) ..o, 0 - - - 0 0
(Can't remember/ don't kKnow) ........coovvvveiinnn.. 3 4 3 2 3 2

(ref:VOTE18)

Q.59 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2016 election for President between Donald Trump and
Hillary Clinton. How about you? Were you able to vote in 2016, or for some reason were you unable to
vote?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
VOTEA . 95 89 90 98 95 95
Did NOtVOLE oo 3 5 5 - 3 3
Not registered/Ineligible/too young ................. 2 5 3 2 1 2
(Refused).....coooviiiiiiieeeeee e, - - - - - -
(Can't remember/ don't kNnow) ..........cccevveane.e. 1 1 2 - -
(ref:VOTE16)

Q.60 Did you consider yourself to be a supporter of the Tea Party movement, or not?

White White Blue

WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall

Total RAE Women Men States States
STrONG SUPPOITEN....iviiiiiieeiiiiie e 9 6 8 15 9 9
Not SO Strong SUPPOItEr.....ccovviiiiiiiieeeiiiii, 12 11 12 16 14 10
NOt @ SUPPOITEN . cciiiiiiiiiiiieeii e 63 62 61 50 59 67
(Don't know/refused)........coccevvveiiiiieeiieineen 16 20 19 19 18 14
Total SUPPOILEN ...cceeeerrreeee e eeeecrreeeee e eeeans 21 17 21 31 24 19

(ref:TEASUPP)
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[777 Respondents]

15

Q.61 (ASK IF VOTED IN 2018) Now let me ask you about the election for Congress in 2018. Did you vote

for -- the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?

White
Wrk Cls
Total RAE Women

Democratic congressional candidate............... 48 59 39
Republican congressional candidate................ 41 28 55
(Other candidate).......c.ccooveeviiiiiiiiiieeeeieee 1 1 -
(Did not vote for Congress)......covveeeeecvveeeeenne.. 5 7 4
(Don't know/Refused).......ccocvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinn 5 5 3
(ref:VOTE2018)

[800 Respondents]
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Q.62 (ASK IF VOTED IN 2016) In the 2016 election for President, did you vote for Democrat Hillary Clinton

or Republican Donald Trump?

White
Wrk Cls

Total RAE Women
Democrat Hillary Clinton.......ccoevvviivviviiecennn. 47 58 41
Republican Donald Trump.......cccoevevvvieeennnnnen. 43 30 53
(Gary Johnson) ....cocoooviiiiccccc e 2 2 1
(JIESTEINY e 1 1 1
(OTNEI) e 3 5 -
(Don't know/Refused) .......cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiin 2 1 -
(Did not vote in 2016) cuevvveveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 2 3 3
(ref:VOTE2016)

Q.63 What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
White
Wrk Cls

Total RAE Women
WHITE oo, 76 60 100
African-American or Black...........ccooovveiiiiiinins 13 23 -
Hispanic or Latino ....c.evvevieiiiiiiiiiieee, 8 14 -
Native American........ccccceeeee, 0 0 -
ASIAN Lo 0 1 -
(OTNEI) e 1 2 -
(Don't know/refused)......cc.coovvveeiiiiiiiieiieee 1 1 -

(ref:RACETHN)
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Q.65 Let me ask a question about religion. Which one of these best describes yourself?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wwall
Total RAE Women Men States States
Observant CatholiC...........uvuveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 12 9 15 9 9 15
Non-observant Catholic............ccco 8 8 10 8 8 9
Evangelical Christian .......ccccooviiiiiiiiiccn, 25 23 25 25 27 21
Non-evangelical Protestant.......c...ccooevvveevnnnnen. 12 10 13 17 10 14
JEWISN. ..ot 2 2 1 1 3 2
MUSTIM Lo, 1 1 - 1 1 1
No religious affiliation............ccoceiiiiiiin. 25 30 25 26 28 22
(Other) oo, 13 15 11 10 12 14
(Don't know/refused)........ccocvvvvviiiiiiiiieeee 2 1 1 3 3 2
Total Catholic .......ccoevveeeeiiii 20 17 25 17 16 24
Total Non CatholiC......ccuuvveveeiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeeees 37 33 38 42 37 36
Total Christian .....cceiiiiiieeiiiceeeeceeeeeeceeeeeeeees 57 50 63 59 54 60
(ref:RELIG4)
Q.3 Respondent Gender
White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
MalB i 47 40 - 100 46 48
FEMAIE oo 53 60 100 - 54 52

(ref:GENDER)
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Q.5 In what year were you born?

White White Blue
WrkCls WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
18 - 24 e 10 18 10 17 11 10
25 = 29 6 10 4 6 6 5
B30 -3 e 8 14 6 6 10 5
35 - 30 8 14 6 8 10 6
BO -84 e 9 9 7 5 12 6
A5 =49 6 4 3 2 7 4
50 =54 i 7 4 6 4 6 8
55 = 59 9 5 8 10 6 11
BO =64 .o 11 6 11 13 10 11
B5 AN OVEI ..o 24 14 37 26 17 32
(NO @NSWE) e, 3 2 1 4 4 2
White White Blue
WrkCls  WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
GON Zeeeeeeeeeee e 10 18 10 17 11 10
Millennial ... 23 40 16 20 28 17
(CT=1 D SRS 22 16 17 12 26 18
Baby BOOMET ....ooiiiiiiiiiicccec e 33 19 42 35 25 41
SHENt/Greatest. .o e 9 6 13 13 6 12
(ref:AGE)
Q.6 What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?
White White Blue
WrkCls  WrkCls Diverse Wall
Total RAE Women Men States States
1-11thgrade ooooeeiiiiie e, 2 2 2 2 2 2
High School graduate.........ccccevvieviiiiiicis 25 26 38 47 23 28
Non-college post H.S.....ccoeiiiiiiiiee 3 2 8 3 4 2
Some College. oot 30 33 52 47 31 28
College graduate.......ccceevviiiiiiieeciee e, 27 26 - - 27 27
Post-graduate school .........cccevviiiiiiiiics 12 10 - - 12 12
(Don't know/Refused) .......ccocvvvvviiiiioiiiieen 1 0 - - 0 1

(ref:EDUC)
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Q.7 Are you married, single, living with a partner, separated, divorced, or widowed?

Total
Married ..o, 51
SINGIE. .ot 26
Separated/Divorced........ooovveeeiieeiiiieeeeeen 8
WidOWEA. .. it 6
Living with @ partner ......cccccceeivviiiiiiieec e 8
(Don't know/refused)........ccocevvvviviiiiiiiiiii 2
Separated/Divorced/Widowed .............ccu...... 14
Total Unmarried ........ooevvveveieiiiiiiieieiiieeeeeeeees 48

(ref:MARITAL)
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